Statement of Consideration (SOC)

Guardianship Services SOP 
The following comments were received when Chapter 5, Guardianship Services was for draft review.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  
Comment:  When workers are attending care plans or even doing routine visits, should it be included they will look at the latest OIG report within the facility to see what problems have needed to be addressed.  A comparison can be made on Medicare.gov under Nursing Home Compare to determine if there is a pattern to the problems the facility is exhibiting.  

Response:   No changes made as a result of this comment although it may be good practice for workers to review the Medicare website.
Comment:  In the draft for guardianship they mentioned APS staff employee several times, I need clarification as to if they alluding to guardianship staff for APS investigators and ongoing staff.
Response:  If reference is made to APS staff, the SOP is referring to Adult Protective Services staff.  Likewise, if reference is made to GFSOS or GSSW, the SOP is referring to Guardianship staff.
Comment:  5.1.1 – 1st paragraph regarding documentation “thorough and concise manner never including personal opinion.”  Does this preclude a professional opinion of worker or GFSO?
Response:   This SOP does not intend to preclude professional opinions.  
Comment:  On page 4  5.1.2#2 - It states that information on a new referral or inquiry will be kept in case folder for 5 days.  Later in the SOPs it gives the process for entering information in the computer system.  It would be helpful if the information was entered immediately in the computer system designating it “inquiry” of “referral”.  Workers frequently receive phone calls or questions while at different facilities regarding these individuals and we do not have access to information.
Response:  As SOP 5.1.2 refers to the hard copy case folder.  Training may be helpful for GFIS and will be provided at a later date.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  5.1.2, #4 and 5 - Seven days is the timeframe mentioned. Is this calendar days or working days?
Response:  SOP 5.1.2, Procedures #4 & #5 were revised to say “seven (7) calendar days”.  
Comment:  5.1.3, #4 - Quarterly team meetings are mentioned, however this conflicts with COA standards which require monthly meetings.
#8-Does this mean within Cabinet designated time frames?
Response:  COA acceditation is specific to CPS and APS and Guardianship is not COA accreditated.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  5.1.4-#5b - Cabinet’s Internal Review Board—can there be a link added or info as to how to contact?
Response:  A link has been provided in SOP 5.1.4 to the Cabinet’s Internal Review Board.
Comment:  SOP 5A  #2 ( c ) - Add a fourth bullet ( 4) Protect themselves from neglect, exploitation, or a hazardous or abusive situation without assistance from others. 

Response:  No changes were made as a result of this comment as protection is considered in the definition of KRS Chapter 209.020 Protection of Adults. 

Comment:  5A - 3rd paragraph under item 2 “Guardianship Staff” Does this mean GFOS?
Response:  The term Guardianship staff, as used in this paragraph, may refer to the GFSOS, GSSW or designee.
Comment:  On page 7  5A#2 - I usually use a case place developed by the placement in addition to any specific items I want to see worked on.  Is there an example of the case plan referred to in the paragraph?  Each facility or program has a case plan indicating what they will be working on with the client and what the client will be trained or encouraged to do.  In the SOP, it seemed –to me at least- that it was referring to an actual case plan the worker would be developing.  If that is the case, I would like to know more about that process.  
Response:  Upcoming training will address this process further; no changes were made to the SOP.
Comment:  On page 8  5A.1.1 - The wording states worker may attend court hearing but wouldn’t it be better for it to read should?  That leaves it up to worker to decide if the want to go or not but this is the best setting to hear the IDT reports, meet the individual, possibly their family and to hear directly what the court is entering.  In some counties, workers are sworn it at this time and the court order is given directly to the worker.
Response:  In SOP 5A.1.1 , ‘may attend’ has been changed to ‘attends’ and now reads as “The GFSOS or designee attends the hearing to meet the respondent and gather information concerning the case.” 
Comment:  SOP 5A1.1 - Page 8 says “refers all court and general public inquiries requesting public guardianship to APS to determine if there is a protective need”.

There are many referrals to guardianship from facilities where the disabled adult is being adequately cared by staff, but needs someone to be responsible for their finances and decisions. If there is no abuse or neglect alleged, there is no protective need and no reason for the APS worker to become involved. If there is another mechanism to access information needed for the guardianship referral (hospital SW, psychologist, medical director, etc.) they should be utilized instead of the APS worker.

Response:  No changes were made as a result of this comment as this is the preferred method for APS to assess these individuals.
Comment:  5A.1.1- A listing of procedures for Acceptance of Referrals should be included in, or a link to policy from APS SOP.
Response:   A link was added and is now available in SOP 5A.1.1 to SOP 4A.2, APS Acceptance Criteria.  
Comment:  5.A.1.2- Is not clear about the fact that Guardianship cannot begin to give consents, manage finances, etc. until there is an adjudication. Also, can links be provided or forms listing include all the referenced AOC forms?
Response:  No changes were made as a result of this comment as SOP 5A.1.2 heading and contents refers to adjudication.  With regard to forms, available AOC forms show up as hyperlinks (blue & underlined).
Comment:  5A.1.3 - Under Procedure- Item 4 (now Procedure #3)is not included in APS SOP.
Response:  As this procedure applies to the GFSOS’s consultation, this is included in APS SOP.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  (5A.2) - This process could still go into more detail on page 10.

Response:  Tip sheets will be added in the future to provide more information.
Comment:  5A.2-#2, a&b - Seems to conflict with time frame in SOP 5.1.2, #4&5.
· #5-Is this excluding weekends and holidays?  Also, if not how will worker’s safety be assured?  And if it is a true emergency, shouldn’t a referral be made to the on-call P&P worker?
· #5 (a) If we are to respond in 24 hrs of notice, does this include weekends?  Who goes with us?  What is the safety protocol?

Response:  At the earliest knowledge of appointment, the time table is triggered, not excluding weekends or holidays.  An SOP for on-call situations will be added at a later date.
Comment:  5A.2-#2#5,b - Should APS case be defined also as “ongoing case or open referral”? 
Response:  This may apply to either an ongoing case or open referral.  SOP 5A.2#5(a) was revised from ‘prior involvement’ and now reads “Twenty-four (24) hours of case assignment for emergency appointments if no current involvement by the Cabinet;”.
Comment:  5A.2-#2#12
· This statement designating the APS field worker to assist with task is not included in APS policy.  The GFOS cannot assign another FSOS’s worker to certain task, and workers cannot be mandated to perform tasks not in APS SOP.  Therefore, it should read, “The GFOS will request assistance from the APS FSOS, and worker will assist upon mutual agreement of supervisors.” 
· I have the same concerns here as I do in SOP 5A.2 # 15 and # 20.
· SOP 5A.2 OPENING A CASE bullet # 15 (e) Strike the requirement of an APS staff to be present during a walk through of a ward's property. It is not practical nor is it an efficient use of resources to require 3 cabinet staff to conduct walk throughs of a ward's property. Additonally there is no protective service need for an APS staff to assess/investigate. It is superfluous and non sensical.
SOP 5A.2 OPENING A CASE bullet # 20 (d) 
· Strike the requirement for an APS staff to be present when a guardianship opens a ward's safe deposit box. It is not practical nor is it an efficent use of resources to require an APS staff to accompany a guardianship worker as they carry out the activities that are part and parcel to managing a cabinet ward's personal effects. Additionally, there is an absence of any protective service need that would require APS assessment/investigation.  This requrement is akin to requiring a guardianship worker to accompany APS staff when interviewing a collateral contact in an APS investigation. It is superfluous and non sensical. 
· I have concerns about expecting the APS worker to accompany the guardianship worker to do inventory of real and personal property, arrange for tenants to leave property and inventory safety deposit boxes (Page 12). Fiduciary matters are not a function of protective services and it appears it could be very time consuming for the APS worker. If the purpose is for the guardianship worker to have a witness, they could make other arrangements. An appointment could be made with bank employees, PVA offices, or family members to meet them for the inventory or walk throughs. They could go in pairs as Protective Services workers do when there is a need for a witness or a safety concern. 
· After reviewing, we have concerns over the “APS Staff” being included in the inventory of personal property (regardless if they had been involved or not with this client).  These concerns are the same on the section dealing going with the GSSW to open and inventory the clients safety deposit box.  The main concerns would be staffing (the lack of), logistics (as some client’s have property out of region or even out of state), tracking work (how would the APS staff be credited with this work, if there was not an active investigation or case in TWIST), and training issues (APS have no training in inventory).
Response:  SOP was revised and now reads as “The GFSOS or designee and one additional DCBS employee (such as APS when available)…”
Comment:  5A.2-#2#20,b -  How is worker to “secure the cost” for drilling a lock box? And again APS staff are mandated duties….
Response:  SOP 5A.2 was revised and now reads “Reviews the ward’s financial resources and determines if funds are available to drill the safety deposit box if the Cabinet does not have a key;”.
Comment:  This information seems like it would be very helpful if the state takes guardianship, however, if someone other than the state is filing for guardianship, such as a relative, it does not seem that this SOP speaks to that process.  It would be helpful to have SOP to guide a social worker in assessing someone for guardianship when a relative has filed for guardianship.  I am unaware of any SOP to guide a social worker when they are part of an interdisciplinary team assigned to assess and recommend whether or not someone needs a guardian and/or conservator and when someone other than the state has filed for guardianship/conservatorship. 
Response:  A tipsheet will be provided at the upcoming Guardianship trainings.  
Comment:  It concerns me that we are interpreting KRS 387.660 as requiring only 1 visit each year. The law itself states an annual visit is to be linked to the annual report not just one visit per year.  It stands to reason if we are to be advocates for our wards, assess services and placements, the one visit a year is not adequate.  To “dummy” down the process because we might have higher case loads is to leave vulnerable adults, vulnerable adults.   Expectations (although not listed on evaluation form) are that each ward will be seen quarterly.

Response:  KRS requires a minimum of one visit per year; however, this is not a recommendation to staff to only visit once per year.  Best practice may indeed be monthly based upon the needs of the ward.  Visits will be addressed in more detail at upcoming training for Guardianship staff.
Comment:  On page 11  5A.2
(f) Wording states fiduciary “guides” the GFOS  for benefits and financial services.  What does this mean in light of Fiduciary has made it clear they are the conservator and at one time wanted to be sworn in as separate entity to shown they are conservator?

(g) There appears to be some confusion on when to send in an initial report.  Recently workers were told that the court wants the initial financial report not an initial social/physical report.  We need same standard (understanding) statewide.

Response: (f) was revised to read as “Secures and/or provides services as necessary for the protection and well being of the ward and his or her estate. All benefits and financial services are made in consultation with Fiduciary Services”.
Regarding comments on (g), there will continue to be discretion by the Court, so the process cannot be further standardized.
Comment:  #7 - In order to do picture inventory there needs to be a system in place that ensures all offices have cameras and what to do if they are not working.
Response:  The comment would better be suited through the CQI process in the region.  No changes were made to the SOP.

Comment:  Page 14 5B.1#2 (f) - Are we going to include monuments and plots in this section as well?  I have talked to some workers who did not know we could do this.

#3 (f)  Not sure how to say this one…but I think it would beneficial to have worker actually outline what has been attempted to restore rights with the understanding that some wards will never regain their rights.  On care plans and on MARS there is a section where the physician states the prognosis of recovery/rehabilitation which we might want to include in our report.
Response:  Regarding the comment on 5B.1#2, “Procures a monument or plot” was added.  Regarding the comment on 5B.1#3, the information appears to be covered in #3 (c).  No further changes were made as a result of this comment to the SOP.
Comment:  
· Page 15  5B.1#4 - Please add a timeline for completion.
· 5B.1-e. Could this include a timeframe within completion of worker’s report?
Response:  Sop 5B.1 #1 was amended to read “Within thirty (30) days after the anniversary date of the Guardianship appointment, the GSSW submits the annual report on the ward’s personal status to the Court having jurisdiction at least once per year.”
Comment:  5C.3-#4 - Should the term “Guardianship Papers” be replaced with “Court order appointing the Cabinet as Guardian” in order to be specific?
Response:  SOP 5C.3#4 was amended to read “Carry a copy of the current Guardianship court order in case of emergency as some out of state carriers will recognize appointment.”

Comment:  5C.5.1-#2 – Does GFOS or worker complete budget for ward earning wages?  Based on my experience it would seem better if the worker completes.
 #4 - Could a time frame be added or the word “promptly”?
Response:  SOP 5C.5.1 was amended to read the GSSW: “(a)Completes a budget for a ward earning wages, regardless of the level of care;”.  

For the comment on 5C.5.1#4, the SOP was amended to read “Within thirty (30) calendar days of placement, the GFSOS…”
Comment:  5C.5.2 – Introduction - Is $65 monthly, weekly or what?  I could not determine from reading.
Response:   SOP 5.2 was revised to read “For all work allowances and therapeutic wage payment requests; if a ward earns wages in conjunction with an Individual Support Plan, the first $65 earned monthly is not included as income for benefits purposes and is considered “therapeutic wages”.”
Comment:  5C.5.5 - 2,a&b - I am aware that this was an issue with Rescare.  Has this been resolved?  Also if the ward cannot legally endorse a check, how will cash for personal needs be obtained by wards living in the community, or for whom we have conservatorship only?
Response:  Training will be provided for further direction for staff and the issue with Rescare has not yet been resolved.  
Comment:  5C5.11-#5,d - Could a timeframe be inserted into this or the word “promptly”?
Response:  A timeframe in 5C.5.11 #5(d) will not be added, however, training will be provided for further direction for staff.  
Comment:  5C.6.1-#1.b -Link to MAP-620?
Response:  As highlighted in blue underlined font, the MAP 620 is available as a link.
Comment:  5c.6.1#2(5) - This was unclear to me even after reading three times.
Response:  The sentence structure was changed to make this sentence more readable and now reads “When selecting a Provider, the GSSW considers several areas including, but not limited to, the…:”.
Comment:  Page 23 5C.5 - Again wording states Fiduciary “assists” guardianship staff.  Please clarify.
Page 24 5C.5.2

Response:  The comment regarding 5C.5.1 SOP 5C.5 has been revised to “provides consultation to guardianship staff”.
Comment:  Why aren’t we or are no able to do a PASS?  http://www.ssa.gov/pubs/11017.html 
Response:  Although this may be a resource for staff, there will be no changes made to SOP as a result of this comment.
Comment:  Page 25 5C5.3#3 - Who is responsible for contacting the facility about co-mingling of funds?  Do most workers know what co-mingling of funds mean?
Response:  Co-mingling of funds was not located in reference to this SOP, and no changes were made.
Comment:  Page 27  5.C.5.8 - KRS 387.680 does not refer to “Prudent person” in the regs.  Where does this come from?
Response:  As referred to in this SOP, KRS 387.680 Duties of limited conservator or conservator (statute) discusses prudent person.
Comment:  Pages 31-32 5C.6.1 - If SCL is not appropriate, available or timely other resources should be pointed out such as the Home and Community Based Waiver program which will allow a person to continue in a caretaker or licensed family care home.  The person may chose consumer driven option which would go through the regional broker with the caregiver as the selector of services.
Response:  SCL is its own entity and there are sets of procedures unique to that program.  Field staff should also be aware of other programs.
Comment:  SOP 5C.6.3 MOVING TO A NEW REGION bullet # 1 and # 2 – Who in the receiving service region is consulted? Assesses? Specify if this is the GSSW, GFSOS. 

Response:  SOP 5C.6.3 was revised to include the assignment of roles to the GFSOS or designee.
Comment:  Page 41 5C7.3 - It is my understanding from old standards that cancer was an exemption from requiring a court order.

#1 b5 As stated in the beginning, cancer has typically been exempted from court order.  The KRS regulation does not include glands in prohibitions of consent.  In the case of breast cancer, the typical treatment now is a lumpectomy, for a physician to recommend a modified mastectomy implies the advancement and or the aggressiveness of the type of cancer.  Prolonging treatment by even days may lead to metastasis depending on stage of cancer, the location, features of the tumor and whether it is the first time or a reoccurrence.    The National Cancer Association recommends treatment as soon as possible even if it is “just” a lump.  It is projected that 178,180 females and 2,030 males will be diagnosed in 2007.  40,460 females will die and 450 males will diet.  


It was also interesting to note that testicular cancer was not specifically mentioned in this section.  If we are defining the need for court consent due to disfigurement and severe invasiveness then this should be included in the SOPs keeping in mind that 380 men will die this year from this type of cancer.

Response:  Treatment of cancer or any disease is not specifically covered in SOP.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  5C.7.2 - #2 - I am unclear as to why a ward would be deemed able to sign for medical, psychiatric care, but not be able to endorse a check made to them for $25.
Response:  This is a statutory issue and cannot be revised in SOP.
Comment:  5C.7.4-#1 -  Why is 24 hours the mandated time?  What about 48 or 72 hours?  If a doctor wants to perform surgery, especially in cases where the ward has cancer, and they cannot get an Operating room any sooner.  There should, in my opinion be an exception to this by agreement of the SRA and with informing OLS.
Response:  In discussion with the Office of Legal Services, anything greater than 24 hours does not constitute an “emergency”.
Comment:  5C.7.6 #3 - Should “or designee” be added to Commissioner for MH/MR?  What if Commissioner is on vacation or cannot be reached?
5C.7.9 #1-Termination of Life Worksheet-will this be a link or item included in a Forms section?
Response:  No changes are made as a result of this comment.  Termination of Life Worksheet is available in SOP 5C.7.9, Procedure #1, as indicated by blue underline.
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